
Children, Young People and Education Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Thursday, 2 July 2015 

Meeting time:
09.15

For further information please contact: 
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales 

Agenda

09.15 - 09.30 - Private Pre-meeting

1 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Consideration of draft guidance (09.30 
- 10.00) (Pages 1 - 55) 
CYPE(4)-19-15 – Private paper 1

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (10.00) 

3 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence 
session 1 (10.00 - 11.00) (Pages 56 - 124) 
Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg (RhAG)
CYPE(4)-19-15 – Paper 2

Elin Maher, Member of the Parents for Welsh Medium Education (RhAG) National 
Committee and local representative for Newport
Ceri Owen, Director of Development - Parents for Welsh Medium Education (RhAG) 



4 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence 
session 2 (11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 125 - 130) 
Association of Directors of Education in Wales and Welsh Local Government 
Association
CYPE(4)-19-20 – Paper 3

Gareth Morgans, Chief Education Officer – Carmarthenshire

Catrin Griffiths, Challenge Adviser with responsibility for Welsh

5 Papers to note (12.00) 

Letter from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee  (Page 131)
CYPE(4)-19-15 - Paper to note 4

Letter from the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty following the meeting 
on 4 June 2015  (Pages 132 - 152)
CYPE(4)-19-15 – Paper to note 5

Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills 
following the meeting on 20 May  (Pages 153 - 156)
CYPE(4)-19-15 – Paper to note 6

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting: (12.00) 

7 Inquiry into Welsh Education Strategic Plan (WESPs) - discussion on 
written evidence (12.00 - 12.10) (Page 157) 
CYPE(4)-19-15 – Private paper 7











Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales
Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Ymchwiliad i Gynlluniau Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg | Inquiry into Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plans
CYPE(4)-19-15 – Paper 2
Ymateb gan : Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg (RhAG)
Response from : Parents for Welsh Medium Education

Cwestiwn 1
Yn eich barn chi, a yw Cynlluniau Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg yn cyfrannu at y 
deilliannau a’r targedau a nodir yng Nghynllun Strategol y Gymraeg mewn Addysg 
Llywodraeth Cymru?
Mae’r Cynlluniau Strategol y Gymraeg mewn Addysg (CSGA) yn cynnig cyfle hanesyddol i 
sicrhau cynllunio cadarn, rhagweithiol ar sail statudol, fydd yn cyfrannu at gyrraedd 
targedau cenedlaethol Strategaeth Addysg Cyfrwng Cymraeg (SACC), Llywodraeth Cymru.

Dylai pob cynllun strategol fod yn gerbyd effeithiol i hwyluso a datrys y rhwystrau 
presennol sy’n llesteirio twf addysg Gymraeg a galluogi Awdurdodau Lleol i gynyddu 
lleoedd.  Yn sylfaenol felly mae angen i’r siroedd bennu targedau clir a chydlynol yn 
seiliedig ar y weledigaeth fod dyletswydd arnynt bellach nid yn unig i ddiwallu’r galw ond 
yn hytrach i hybu twf. 

Fel un o’r rhanddeiliaid sydd wedi cymryd rhan yn y broses graffu ac wedi cyfrannu 
sylwadau ar ddrafftiau CSGA pob un o’r siroedd, daeth yn amlwg nad yw’r mwyafrif 
mewn gwirionedd wedi cydio yn y feddylfryd newydd sydd bellach yn ddisgwyliedig 
ohonynt. 

Ar y cyfan bernir fod y Cynlluniau sydd wedi’u cyflwyno gan y Siroedd yn annigonol ac yn 
ddi-uchelgais.  Yn gyffredinol mae diffyg targedau pendant a mesuradwy.  Mae 
Adroddiad Blynyddol SACC 2012-13 eisoes wedi cydnabod na fydd modd cyrraedd 
targedau 2015, ond heb gynlluniau gweithredu pendant a bwriadus gan lywodraeth leol 
fydd dim gobaith chwaith o gyflawni targedau 2020, sef 30% o blant 7 oed yn derbyn 
addysg Gymraeg.
Felly mae RhAG yn gresynu ond nid yn synnu na fydd yn bosib cyrraedd y targedau sydd 
wedi’u gosod yn Strategaeth Addysg Cyfrwng Cymraeg, Llywodraeth 
[...]
nt Association 
Local Government House 
Drake Walk  
Cardiff 
CF10 4LG 

 Gareth Morgans 
edgmorgans@sirgar.gov.uk  
 
On behalf of the Association of Directors 
of Education Wales (ADEW) 
Education Office, Building 2 
St David’s Park 
Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire 
SA31 3HB 

 



 

 

Owen Evans 

Director General for Education 

Welsh Government 

Cathays Park 

Cardiff CF10 3NQ 

 

 

15 June 2015 

Auditor General’s report: Achieving improvement in support to schools through 

regional education consortia – an early view 

Dear Owen, 

Thank you for your letter of 5 June regarding the Welsh Government’s responses 

to the Auditor General for Wales’s report on Regional Education Consortia.  

The Auditor General will brief the Committee on this report on 23 June. In line 

with the Committee’s agreed ways of working, Members would prefer to take 

account of the Welsh Government’s response at that time to determine whether 

the topic would merit further consideration by the Committee.  

In this case however, I have noted your reasons for requesting a later date for 

response and am content to receive your substantive reply by 8 July. This will 

enable Members to consider it on 14 July, our final meeting before the summer 

recess.  

I am copying this letter to Ann Jones AM, Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee for information. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Darren Millar AM 

Chair 

 
 
 
CYPE(4)-19-15 - Paper to note 4



 
 
 
CYPE(4)-19-15 - Paper to note 5



Annex 1 
 
 

Children in Wales Children and Families Delivery Grant  

   
April 2015 to March 2016 (Yr 1) 

 
 

The aim of the project is to improve the well-being of children, young people and families living in 
poverty or deprivation in Wales by: 

 informing and enabling children and young people to participate effectively and 
have their views heard by Ministers and policy makers  

 developing a UNCRC and Participation Communication and Information 
Strategy  

 nationa
[...]
 needs, in an environment where their specific 
needs can be assessed by a multi-disciplinary team.  Children are 
assessed through play, their needs identified, therapy and treatment 
provided and then integration into their own local playgroup assured. 

Powys Referral scheme to provide extra support to children with disabilities 
to access universal services such as out of school activities and 
holiday schemes.  
 

Rhondda Cynon 
Taf 

Services focus on young people who are disabled, vulnerable or at 
risk and aims to improve the health and well being of young people 
through the delivery of programmes which supports their access into 
physical activity and sport.  
 

Swansea Play facilities are provided for children with disabilities.   
 

Torfaen Play and short breaks service. 
 

Vale of Glamorgan Access to play facilities is included in the services provided for 
disabled children. 
 

Wrexham Access to play facilities is included in the services provided for 
disabled children. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Ann, 
 
Many thanks for inviting me to provide evidence to your Inquiry into Supply Teaching on 20 
May 2015. I am pleased to provide clarification and further detail as requested in your letter 
of 27 May 2015. As agreed with the Clerk this letter also incorporates my response to points 
raised by Aled Roberts, at committee, on the National Procurement Service contract. 
 
Guidance relating to absence management 

 
The Effective management of school workforce attendance guidance documen
[...]
ct on the roles and responsibilities, and therefore resources, of the EWC.   
 
I trust that the information above has helped inform your Inquiry and I look forward to 
receiving a copy of your report. 
  

 
 
 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
  
 




	Agenda
	1 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Consideration of draft guidance
	CYPE(4)-19-15 - Private paper 1

	3 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence session 1
	CYPE(4)-19-15 - Paper 2
	CYPE(4)-19-15 - Paper 2 (Only received in Welsh)

	4 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence session 2
	5.1 Letter from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee
	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty following the meeting on 4 June 2015
	5.3 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills following the meeting on 20 May
	7 Inquiry into Welsh Education Strategic Plan (WESPs) - discussion on written evidence





Minutes of the meeting

Children, Young People and Education Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 2 July 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.27 - 12.20 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/2950

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

Concise Minutes:

Keith Davies AM
Suzy Davies AM

Assembly Members:

Ann Jones AM (Chair)
Lynne Neagle AM
David Rees AM

Aled Roberts AM
Simon Thomas AM

Ceri Owen, Parents for Welsh Medium Education (RhAG)
Elin Maher, Parents for Welsh Medium Education (RhAG)
Gareth Morgans, Carmarthenshire County Council
Catrin Griffiths, Carmarthenshire County Council

Witnhesses:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Sian Thomas (Researcher)

Committee Staff:

1 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Consideration of draft guidance

The Committee considered the draft guidance on ‘effective management of school
workforce attendance’. The Committee agreed to write to the Minister outlining
concerns on the draft guidance.


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2950

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
The Chair welcomed the Committee. Apologies were received from Angela Burns, John
Griffiths and Bethan Jenkins, there were no substitutes.

3 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence

session 1
The Committee heard evidence from RhAG.

4 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence

session 2
The Committee heard evidence from the WLGA and ADEW.

5 Papers to note
The papers were noted.

5.1 Letter from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty following the
meeting on 4 June 2015

5.3Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills
following the meeting on 20 May

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting:
The motion was agreed.

7 Inquiry into Welsh Education Strategic Plan (WESPs) - discussion on

written evidence
The Committee considered the paper and agreed who they would like to hear evidence
from at the meeting on 16 July.

7.1Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans: Consultation Pack



